On March 1, 2005, the Federal Reserve Board adopted amendments to its risk-based capital guidelines that confirmed the Tier 1
capital treatment of trust preferred securities for bank holding companies and clarified and revised somewhat the eligibility requirements
for future issuances of such securities. Among other things, the amendments established a 25% of Tier 1 capital limit on the aggregate
amount of trust preferred securities, cumulative preferred stock and certain other restricted core capital elements that may be included in
Tier 1 capital of bank holding companies of the size of M&T. The Federal Reserve has confirmed to M&T that the Capital Securities will
qualify as Tier 1 capital for M&T, within this quantitative limit.

S-21

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of M&T as of September 30, 2007, as adjusted to give effect to the
issuance of the Capital Securities and the JSDs. You should read the following table together with M&T’s consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the information contained in “— Recent
Developments.”

Consolidated Capitalization of M&T

  As of September 30, 2007
  Actual   As Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands, except per

share-unaudited)
LONG-TERM DEBT

Senior Notes of M&T 5.375% due 2012  $ 299,902  $ 299,902
Subordinated Notes of M&T 6.875% due 2009(a)   102,658   102,658
Subordinated Notes of M&T Bank:

8% Notes due 2010(b)   134,413   134,413
3.85% Fixed Rate/Floating Rate Notes due 2013   399,957   399,957
5.585% Fixed Rate/Floating Rate Notes due 2020(c)   355,393   355,393
5.629% Fixed Rate/Floating Rate Notes due 2021(d)   494,111   494,111

Junior subordinated debentures associated with preferred capital securities of(e):
M&T Capital Trust IV — 8.500% due 2068   —   350,010
M&T Capital Trust I — 8.234% due 2027   154,640   154,640
M&T Capital Trust II — 8.277% due 2027   103,093   103,093
M&T Capital Trust III — 9.25% due 2027   68,140   68,140
First Maryland Capital I — 3-month LIBOR + 1.00% due 2027   144,064   144,064
First Maryland Capital II — 3-month LIBOR + 0.85% due 2027   141,820   141,820
Allfirst Preferred Asset Trust — 3-month LIBOR + 1.43% due 2029   101,913   101,913

Advances from Federal Home Loan Banks   5,351,985   5,351,985
Agreements to repurchase securities   1,625,001   1,625,001
Medium Term Notes   29,702   29,702
Other   9,400   9,400

TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT  $ 9,516,192  $ 9,866,202

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock, $1 par, 1,000,000 shares authorized, none outstanding  $ —  $ —
Common stock, $0.50 par, 250,000,000 shares authorized, 120,396,611 shares issued   60,198   60,198
Common stock issuable, 83,793 shares   4,810   4,810
Additional paid-in capital   2,897,499   2,897,499
Retained earnings   4,827,583   4,827,583
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net   (86,665)   (86,665)
Treasury stock — common, at cost — 13,673,244 shares   (1,465,421)   (1,465,421)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   6,238,004   6,238,004

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION  $15,754,196  $16,104,206

(a) M&T assumed these notes in connection with its acquisition of Allfirst Financial Inc. on April 1, 2003. Amount is net of
unamortized purchase accounting adjustments of $2.7 million.

(b) As a result of hedging activities, amount reflects a $2.8 million reduction.

(c) Amount reflects a $54.0 million reduction to recognize premium paid to exchange a portion of the 8% Notes due 2010 in
December 2005.

(d) As a result of hedging activities, amount reflects a $5.9 million reduction.

(e) Net of unamortized purchase accounting adjustments of $(21.0) million.

S-22